

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENTPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 388]

FRIDAY 10 DECEMBER 2021

[No. 8o

City of Brisbane Act 2010 - Section 32

NOTICE OF MAKING THE *MEETINGS AMENDING* LOCAL LAW 2021 FOR THE CITY OF BRISBANE

Brisbane City Council has, by resolution on 30 November 2021, made a local law entitled *Meetings Amending Local Law 2021* (the Local Law).

The Local Law has amended the Meetings Local Law 2001.

The Local Law will commence on the date of gazettal.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

Local Government Act 2009

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLD COAST (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO.4) 2021

Title

 This notice may be cited as Council of the City of Gold Coast (Making of Local Law) Notice (No.4) 2021.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

Making of local law

 Council of the City of Gold Coast (the "Council") has, by resolution dated 23 November 2021, made Waste Management (Amendment) Local Law (No. 1) 2021 (the "Local Law") which is available for inspection and purchase.

Existing local law amended

4. The Local Law amends *Local Law 20 (Waste Management)*

Adoption of consolidated version

 Council has prepared and adopted a consolidated version of Local Law 20 (Waste Management) 2017 by resolution dated 23 November 2021, which is available for inspection and purchase.

> Joe McCabe Acting Chief Executive Officer

Planning Act 2016

PUBLIC NOTICE ADOPTION OF A PLANNING SCHEME POLICY AMENDMENT – AMENDMENT PACKAGE N

At its meeting on 23 November 2021, Brisbane City Council adopted an amendment to the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy that supports *Brisbane City Plan 2014* to include changes to public lighting, stormwater treatment devices, Brisbane Standard Drawings and Reference specification requirements (Amendment package N). The amendment applies citywide and will commence on **10 December 2021**.

The amendment updates the infrastructure design standards of the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy to reflect Australian Standards and industry best practice. The amendment:

- reflects the latest Australian Standards AS/NZS1158.3.1 lighting for roads and public spaces
- provides a common format for public lighting infrastructure requirements to improve readability and understanding of public lighting standards
- updates the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy to reflect industry best practice and standards for the delivery of lighting and other Council infrastructure by amending, adding and removing Brisbane Standard Drawings and Reference specifications
- ensures proprietary stormwater treatment devices have appropriate certification and demonstrate the required performance metrics of Brisbane City Plan 2014.

Copies of the amendment are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendment can also be accessed by searching for 'Brisbane City Plan amendments' at www.brisbane.qld.gov.au. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

PUBLIC NOTICE OF DECISION TO ADOPT INTERIM AMENDMENT TO BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014: LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (LGIP) (INTERIM LGIP AMENDMENT 1A) AND TAILORED AMENDMENT TO BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014: LONG TERM INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS (LTIP) (LTIP AMENDMENT 1A)

At its meeting on 23 November 2021, Brisbane City Council (Council) decided to adopt an interim LGIP amendment to the *Brisbane City Plan 2014* (Planning Scheme) to amend the Local government infrastructure plan (LGIP) (Interim LGIP amendment 1a) and a tailored amendment to the Planning Scheme to amend the Long term infrastructure plans (LTIP) (LTIP amendment 1a). The Interim LGIP amendment 1a and the LTIP amendment 1a apply city-wide and commence on 10 December 2021.

Purpose and General Effect

The Interim LGIP amendment 1a and the LTIP amendment 1a are intended to:

- Better align the LGIP and LTIP with Council's priorities and commitments;
- Provide clarity for decision making for Council, landowners and developers in relation to the intended delivery of trunk infrastructure; and
- Help preserve Council's ability to deliver long term infrastructure when it is required

Further Information

Copies of the Interim LGIP amendment 1a and the LTIP amendment 1a are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The Interim LGIP amendment 1a and the LTIP amendment 1a can also be accessed by searching 'Interim LGIP amendment 1a' or 'LTIP amendment 1a' at **www.brisbane.qld.gov.au**. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on (07) 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer